

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).4719/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2026 in A528BNSS No.27010/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

G. S. RAGHAV

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 81400/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 84697/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 08-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Anurag Anand, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Riddhi Sancheti, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Gosain, Adv.
Ms. Rudrani Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Maulshree Pathak, AOR

Mr. Prashant, AOR

For Intervenor(s) :Mr. Prashant Kanha, AOR
Ms. Vedanshi Verma, Adv.
Ms. Nisha Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Let respondent no.1-State file a comprehensive affidavit

dealing with not only the subject-matter of the present lis but also all other cases, their status and the stage of investigation/trial, which are pending against respondent no.2 but also his family members and all the accused in relation to the very same crime. Let needful be done within six weeks.

2. We direct respondent no.2 and his family members who otherwise have undertaken before us, to positively appear on all dates, as may be fixed by the Trial Court and not to seek any unnecessary adjournment. In fact, they shall fully cooperate with the expeditious disposal of the trial.

3. We are informed that there are other accused, who are also not appearing before the Trial Court. If that were so, it shall be open for the Trial Court to take steps for cancellation of their bail, if any, and/or take steps for enforcing their presence, in accordance with law.

4. We further direct, should the Trial Court deem it appropriate, it shall be open for them to segregate the trial.

5. Let the State also file an affidavit indicating the consequential steps taken by the Trial Court in terms of this order.

6. List on 03.08.2026.

(SOURAV PAL)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)